

## **Dispute Resolution Services**

Page: 1

# Residential Tenancy Branch Office of Housing and Construction Standards

### **DECISION**

<u>Dispute Codes</u> CNR FFT FFL OPRM-DR

#### Introduction

This hearing dealt with applications from both the landlord and the tenants under the *Residential Tenancy Act* (the *Act*).

### The tenants applied for:

- cancellation of the landlord's 10 Day Notice to End Tenancy for Unpaid Rent (the 10 Day Notice) pursuant to section 46; and
- authorization to recover the filing fee from the landlord pursuant to section 72.

#### The landlord applied for:

- an Order of Possession for unpaid rent pursuant to section 55;
- a monetary order for unpaid rent pursuant to section 67; and
- authorization to recover the filing fee from the tenants pursuant to section 72.

The tenant did not attend this hearing, which lasted approximately 10 minutes. The teleconference line remained open for the duration of the hearing. The notice of hearing was confirmed to provide the correct instructions. The landlord was represented by their agent (the "landlord") who was given a full opportunity to be heard, to present affirmed testimony, to make submissions and to call witnesses.

The tenant did not attend the hearing which was scheduled by conference call at 11:00am. Rule 7.3 of the Rules of Procedure provides that:

If a party or their agent fails to attend the hearing, the arbitrator may conduct the dispute resolution hearing in the absence of that party, or dismiss the application with or without leave to re-apply.

Page: 2

Accordingly, I dismiss the tenants' application in its entirety without leave to reapply.

At the outset of the hearing the landlord testified that the tenants had vacated the rental unit and withdrew their application in its entirety.

#### Conclusion

The tenants' application is dismissed without leave to reapply.

The landlord's application is withdrawn.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the *Residential Tenancy Act*.

Dated: December 16, 2019

Residential Tenancy Branch